HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING
PLEASE NOTE START TIME

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY 21 NOVEMBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Vanier and Peacock (Chair)

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS:

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at item 8 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE: (PAGES 1 -4)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for each of the
hearings considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.



5. LIDL, 269-271 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N4 (HARRINGAY WARD): (PAGES 5 - 38)

To consider an application to provide a licensable activity in the form of Sale of
Alcohol.

6. HACI KORKOUT POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78 HIGH ROAD N15 (SEVEN
SISTERS WARD): (PAGES 39 - 78)

To consider an application to provide a licensable activity in the form of sale of
Alcohol.

7. COOLHURST LAWN TENNIS & SQUASH CLUB, COOLHURST ROAD N8
(CROUCH END WARD): (PAGES 79 - 154)

To consider an application to extend the time allowed for the sale of alcohol, and to
provide regulated entertainments to it members.

8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.

YUNIEA SEMAMBO NICOLAS MATTIS

[...]
any
party to
infroduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the
admission of the late documents.

11. If the other party do object to late admission, the
following criteria
shall be taken infto account when the Chair decides
whether or not
to admit the late documents:

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by
the late documentse

(i) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be
put at a major disadvantage if admission of the
documents is refused?

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?

(v)  Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later
date?¢

THE LICENSING OFFICER'S INTRODUCTION

12.  The Licensing Officer infroduces the report explaining,
for
example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and




Page 3

the

comments of the other Council Services or outside
official bodies.

This should be as “neutral” as possible between the
parties.

13.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members
and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

14. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The
Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

(i) an infroduction by the Objectors’ main
representative

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

15.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for
their
closing address, if they need to make one.

16.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address
before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

17. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal
representative




Page 4

to consider their decision including the imposition of
condifions.

The decision is put in writing and Members return to the
meeting.

18.  The Chair should read out the following statement
before asking the Committee Clerk to read out in public
a summary of the Committee’s Decision:

“The Committee Clerk will read out a summary of the
Committee’s Decision. The Parties will receive a written
Decision Notice in which the Decision will be formally set out.
Please note that the written Decision will be substantially the
same although the wording might vary slightly from the
summary read out.”




Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 7" NOVEMBER 2006

Report title: Application FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT LIDL 269-271 SEVEN SISTERS
ROAD, FINSBURY PARK, LONDON N4 2DF

Report of: The Lead Officer - Licensing

Ward(s) affected

1. Purpose

To consider an application by LIDL UK GmbH to allow for the sale of alcohol

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
Report authorised by: Robin Payne.................//........ /A& LA
Assistant Director Enforcement Services
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett Telephone: 020 8489 5103
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence.
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: LIDL

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 6

Page No. 2
5. REPORT
Background
5.1 Application by LIDL UK GmbH for a Premises License in respect of LIDL 269-

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

271 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, FINSBURY PARK, LONDON N4 2DF for the sale of
alc
[...]


timings (please read guidance note 7)

guidance note 6) Off the X

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon 00:00 | 23:59 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue | 00:00 |23:59

Wed | 00:00 | 23:59

Thur | 00:00 | 23:59 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 00:00 | 23:59

Sat | 00:00 |23:59

Sun 00:00 | 23:59

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name

Kieren John Adair

Address
17 Baskerville Gardens

London

Postcode

NW10 1PF

Personal Licence number (if known)

160657

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
Brent Council

17




N

Page 27

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

None

(0]

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish
Mon | 00:00 | 23:59
Tue | 00:00 | 23:59
Wed | 00:00 | 23:59
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
T open to the public at different times from those listed in the
hur | 00:00 | 23:59 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 00:00 | 23:59
Sat 00:00 | 23:59
Sun | 00:00 | 23:59

18




Page 28

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The operators of the premises will maintain a good relationship with the local police and other
relevant authorities. All staff are trained and are aware of the Licensing Legislation. They are
required to sign a
[...]
3120

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)
licensing@lidl.co.uk

20




Page 30

Notes for Guidance

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and
layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives.
Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place
for consumption of these off-supplies you must include a description of where the place
will be and its proximity to the premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate. Indoors
may include a tent.

For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant
further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or
unamplified.

For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during
the summer months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a
particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the
week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises please tick on, if you
wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises please
tick off. If you wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless
of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of
gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An ap
[...]
and will not
disclose them to other organisations or third parties {(except contractors or suppliers working on our behalfy without your
permission unless we are legally required to do so.

For more information about how we use your personal information, see our notification entry (Z7122455)
www. informationcommissioner. gov.uk or visit: www.london-fire.sov.uk

FS_CO8 _04b (Re

12/09/05)

making London a safer city

The London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority runs the London Fire Brigade Ken Knight CBE QFSM M

FireE Commissioner for Fire and Emergency Planning



Page 35

APPENDIX 3

LETTER OF REPRESENTATION FROM
RESIDENTS



Page 36

RE: 269/271 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON N4

I note that there is an application made for the grant of an off licence for these premises to trade for 24
hours daily.

1 propose to object to this application. My reasons for this objection are:

(1) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and Public Nuisance

There are already three premises offering 24 hour licensing facilities in the locality and I fear that a
further similar license will encourage more and more potential patrons to come into the area at all
times of the day and particularly at nighttimes and early mornings when alcohol is not available
elsewhere. These additional people will make for increased tension between groups of people who
are likely to have consumed various quantities of alcohol thus they would be boisterous and
volatile. I also believe on football match days when the Arsenal are playing at home the sale of
alcohol from these premises would add to the potential for problems long before the pubs are open
when visiting fans and other patrons would purchase alcohol and then proceed to consume it in the
streets and on my pub forecourt which when I open my patrons will want to use. These people
will then want to dispose of empty bottles/cans - or leave them to litter my premises and the
streets generally thus causing great disorder and nuisance.

Final
[...]
/10/06

Please send completed form to:

Haringey Council Licensing Team
2" Floor

Civic Centre

High Road

Wood Green

London

N22 8LE



Page 39 Agenda Item 6

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 21st NOVEMBER 2006

Report title: Application FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT POLISH FOOD AND WINE STORE,
78 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM N15 6JU

Report of: The Lead Officer - Licensing

Ward(s) affected

1. Purpose

To consider an application by HACI KORKUT, POLISH FOOD AND WINE 78 HIGH
ROAD, TOTTENHAM N15 to allow for THE SALE OF ALCOHOL

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne.................. [........ Al 77 %c7 2 < ..
Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett Telephone: 020 8489 5103

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence.

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: POLISH FOOD AND WINE

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 40

Page No. 2
5. REPORT
Background
5.1 Application by Mr Haci Korkut for a Premises License in respect of POLISH

FOOD AND WINE 78 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM N15, 6JU, for the sale of
alcohol under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

Details of application - APP 1

Opening Hours for Public

Monday to Saturday 24 hours per day.
Late Night refreshment

Monday to Saturday , 24 hours per day.
The Operating Schedule.

Crime and Disorder

Please refer to Appe

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Demirci, Vanier and Peacock (Chair) 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Patel (substituted for by Councillor Peacock) 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were recevied from Coucnillor Patel who was substituted by 
Councillor Peacock who was the Chair of the sub-committee. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:  
 

LSCA05. 
 

LIDL, 269-271 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N4 (HARRINGAY WARD):  

 The Lead Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, presented her report to the 
Committee by outlining that a representation made by the Fire Officer 
had been withdrawn because he had been satisfied that the schedule of 
concerns he had submitted in respect of the premises had been dealt 
with by the applicants. Ms Barrett also highlighted to the Committee that 
there had been two letters of representation against the application from 
interested parties.  
 
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee. Lee Hoddinott 
spoke on behalf of Ms I Fitzgerald by highlighting that other Lidl stores 
traded on a Monday to Saturday basis between 8am and 9pm, and 
between 8am and 5pm on Sundays. He also stated that there were other 
premises nearby to the applicant’s that were open for 24 hours and that 
therefore the area for adequately catered for in terms of the around the 
clock trading. Mr Hoddinott also highlighted what he perceived to be a 
lack of address for the licensing objectives by way of a lack of SIA door 
staff for the prevention of crime and disorder; no reference to staff 
training for the prevention of harm to children; the sale of alcohol of 
match days in plastic containers for public safety; the provision of CCTV 
equipment for the prevention of crime and disorder; and the existence of 
heavy advertising of cheap alcohol for sale on the premises.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

The invited another objector to the application, Mr Store of Alexander 
Grove, to address the Committee. Mr Store highlighted the problem of 
street drinkers in the vicinity of the premises that caused public 
nuisance. He also stated that there was a problem with crime and 
disorder on match days and also when there are major events at 
Finsbury Park.  
 
The Chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. Mr Gijs 
Heldstra, applicant, was represented by Ms Amanda Pillinger. Ms 
Pillinger began by highlighting to the Committee what the Lidl brand 
offered to the community and how the business was run in terms of its 
staff training and the company culture which would go a long way to 
settling local residents’ concerns. Ms Pillinger tabled a copy of the 
planning consent granted to the premises which had granted 
unrestricted traded in its terms.  
 
Ms Pillinger continued that all of Lidl’s goods were own branded so that 
any litter on the streets would identify whether it had emanated from the 
premises. She also stated that Lidl worked in close partnership with the 
Local Authority and the Police to ensure the community is properly 
served in terms of upholding the four licensing objectives. Ms Pillinger 
stated that CCTV would be provided on the premises with extended 
recording facilities and on a hard disk for storing footage. In terms of 
staff training, Ms Pillinger continued that this included a full induction 
which indeed alcohol training, which was regularly updated for all staff. 
All staff sign a Alcohol Policy Register and are supervised by a 
Designated Premises Supervisor who holds a Personal License (usually 
a manager) at all times when the premises are open. Ms Pillinger stated 
that at any one time, there should be a minimum of three personal 
license holders on the premises. Also that at each point-of-sale, there 
were reminders to the public that sale of alcohol is only permitted to 
persons of 18 years and over. It is company policy to discipline members 
of staff, under gross misconduct, who sell alcohol to underage persons. 
Ms Pillinger highlighted that the no confectionary, sweets or cigarettes 
were sold on the premises and that advertisements for the goods, 
including for alcohol were no different to those used by rival chains. Ms 
Pillinger stated that notices would be placed on the premises requesting 
that customers leave the premises quietly.  
 
Ms Pillinger responded directly to a number of the concerns raised by 
Ms Fitzgerald but stated that the motives behind her representation were 
commercially guided. Ms Pillinger stated that the evidence that people 
would travel to Lidl was weakened by the existence of other premises 
who trade 24/7. Further, in respect of football match days, it was stated 
that there had been no objections from the police and reminded the 
Committee and objectors that any license granted could be revisited if 
need be in the future.  
 
In response to a series of questions from Committee Members, Ms 
Pillinger noted the applicants would be in breach of the law if there was 
found to be sale of alcohol to persons who were drunk. Also, that there 
would be a minimum of two members of staff at the doors to the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

premises on match days. Further, that CCTV cameras would be installed 
to the inside and outside of premises and would be willing to install more 
if needed. Ms Pillinger reiterated that any litter emanating from the 
premises would be easily identifiable due to the own brand wrapping on 
all of the goods sold on the premises. Ms Pillinger also stated that 
although the OffWatch Forum had not been fully established, the Lidl 
management would continue to maintain a good working relationship 
with the police.  
 
In response to a number of questions put by the objectors to the 
applicant, Ms Pillinger stated that none of the staff employed by the Lidl 
branch was under the age of 18 and that systems were in place to deal 
with suspected under-age purchases of alcohol which included requests 
for photo ID in-line with recommendations. She also confirmed that door 
staff receive SIA training and accreditation. She confirmed that alcohol 
sold on the premises were competitively prices for the quality of product 
on offer. In respect of violent customers, Ms Pillinger confirmed that due 
to good relations with police, the SIA door staff would notify the police if 
this highlighted itself as a problem. In respect of street drinkers, there 
would be notices placed both inside and outside of the premises, but that 
none of these would be addressed specifically to street drinkers.  
 
The Chair invited both the objectors and applicants to sum up their 
respective cases to the Committee. The objectors notes that they were 
against 24/7 alcohol sales because of problems with public safety and 
public nuisance, particularly on match days. The applicants stated that 
the application for a 24/7 license would allow for flexibility in trading 
patterns and that the concerns over the match day problems would be 
overcome by the clear set of conditions on offer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application subject to the following 
amendments and conditions: 
 

(i) That sale of alcohol be 11:00 to 23:00 Mondays to Sundays. 
The reasons for restrictions were because Committee 
Members’ (all three) own personal knowledge of the area and 
their awareness of the area being a “hotspot” in terms of crime 
and disorder and public nuisance, and the close proximity of 
the premises to Finsbury park were there is a profound 
problem with street drinkers and crime emanating from this. 
This was supported by the evidence heard from objectors and 
its proximity to the Bowling Alley which attracts a young 
clientele until late at night. 

(ii) That opening hours to the public be as applied for, namely 24 
hours, seven days a week.  

(iii) No sale of alcohol in glass bottles on match days. The reason 
for this decision was to promote the crime and disorder and 
public safety objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to 
the use of bottles as weapons. 

(iv) That there be two SIA trained door staff all day on match days. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

(v) That CCTV coverage of the premises covers the whole of the 
outside areas, including the corner and frontage of the 
premises. 

(vi) Conditions to enforce the operating schedule. 
(vii) Standard Mandatory Conditions at sections 19 and 21 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
(viii) That a robust system of photo identification is operated to 

detect under-age drinkers. under-age drinking, namely one of 
the following: 

 

• a valid passport  

• a photo driving license issued in an EU country 

• a proof of age standard card system 

• a citizen card, supported by the Home Office. 
 

LSCA06. 
 

HACI KORKOUT POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78 HIGH ROAD N15 
(SEVEN SISTERS WARD): 

 

 The Lead Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, presented her report to the 
Committee.  
 
The Chair invited the objector, PC Coffey, to present his case to the 
Committee. PC Coffey read the following statement: 
 
“I am a Police Officer engaged on the Seven Sisters Safer 
Neighbourhoods Ward Policing Team. The activities of this Policing 
Team are mostly concerned with the ‘traditional’ style of Policing, where 
community interaction has been re-introduced following the response 
style of Policing that has become the norm which has prevailed in inner 
city areas of the Metropolitan Police Area, in more recent years.  
 
“The Ward area of Seven Sisters includes the shop premises known as 
‘Polish Food and Wine’, situated at 78 High Road, Tottenham, N15. This 
is at the junction with Wargrave Avenue N15, a residential street which 
runs from the east footway of High Road N15 down as far as Grovelands 
Road N15, on the perifary of the borough boundary with Hackney. The 
proprietor of this shop is Mr Haci Korkut.  
 
“Since the inception of the Team, in April 2006, it has become evident 
that there are community concerns associated with the retail premises in 
High Road N15, which sell alcohol. A population of street drinkers have 
converged into this area. I can say that this has occurred for the 
following reasons: the area is disproportionally populated with young 
Polish males: this area falls outside of the area, which is covered with a 
‘street drinking ban’ under the CJPO Act. 
 
“This had led to numerous complaints from residents, especially in the 
area of Wargrave Avenue N15. These have included a decline in the 
quality of life of residents who have for a lengthy period of time suffered 
from the following instances of anti social behaviour, at the hands of 
street drinking Eastern European males: noise, litter, fighting and 
arguments into the early hours of the morning, urination in gardens and 
alleys adjacent to residential premises. Resident complain that they have 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

to clean up broken glass from alcohol containers in order to prevent 
injury to local child residents, and on a daily basis have to treat their 
property with disinfectant due to the stench of urine, left from the evening 
before. It is reported to Police that on occasions, these young men, 
‘Paraletic on drink’, have collapsed and subsequently slept in front 
gardens. A fear is that challenging groups will lead to violent 
confrontation. Calls to the Police 999 system are not dealt with as an 
immediuate response. This is because the nature of the activites are not 
considered to be emergencies. This has led to complaints about Police 
handling of such situations.  
 
“It is strongly felt by community members that there are sufficient outlets 
in the area, which allow the purchase of large stocks of alcohol, sufficient 
to last groups of up to ten in number, throughout the night. This has 
been brought to Police attention numerous times as residents feel 
completely intimidated by these groups. Concerns as to the welfare and 
vulnerability of the people involved have come to the attention of this 
team. Instances of Polish males wandering in the middle of the road 
completely oblivious to the dangers of passing vehicles, have been dealt 
with by this Policing Team. In addition to this, intelligence suggests that 
individuals are prone to assault and robbery, being easily identifiable as 
intoxicated, unable to effectively communicate with the emergency 
services, and often carrying their cash on their person, not having 
sufficient community ties to have established banking facilities. 
Intelligence suggests that such attacks go largely unreported. 
 
“The problems have now become so severe that we the Police have had 
to generate a leaflet in the Polish language  about the various offences 
they may be committing, and how they place themselves in a position of 
vulnerability. 
 
“The Policing Team’s objectives are set by a Ward Panel, made up of 
those who live and work in the ward.  
 
“These priorities are set following a period of oublic consultation. In 
October 2006, the main issue concerning residents of this Ward was 
drug and alcohol misuse. This was accordingly set as the main priority 
for the Ward Policing Team to tackle for the following six months.  
 
“It is my view, based on the many documented concerns of residents of 
Wargrave Avenue, that allowing an application for the sale of Alcohol at 
‘Polish Food and Wine’ 78 High Road, Tottenham, N15 would be a huge 
set back not only to the community but also the Policing Team who are 
having to spend much needed resourses and time in dealing with 
drunkenness and anti social behaviour associated with drunkenness, by 
the groups of males who are responsible for street drinking in this area. 
Sufficient retail outlets with 24 hour licensing exist in the area, at 
present.  
 
“On Friday 10th November 2006 I attended the retail outlet known as 
‘Polish Food and Wine’ with The local authority’s Environmental Crime 
Enforcement Team. This was in response to complaints from residents 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

of Wargrave Avenue N15. These complaints specifically referred to 
commercial waste which had not been picked up from the shop in 
months. On arrival at the shop it became immediately apparent the 
problems the residents were talking about. The side of the shop located 
on Wargrave Avenue itself was completely overloaded with waste 
approximately 8ft high in the rear of the premises. I witnessed much of 
this waste, comprising paper, card and plastic, being blown into 
Wargrave Avenue and in turn into the busy High Road. I was 
approached my a member of the public who stated that this problem had 
attracted rats and some residents even felt that it was not safe for their 
own children to play out in the street. On entering the shop Myself and 
the  Environmental Crime Enforcement Team spoke with Mr Haci Korkut 
regarding possible offences he was commiting in running his two shops. 
It was pointed out to Mr Korcut that the reason the waste had not been 
collected was due to the fact he had stopped paying his waste contract. 
Numerous other offences with regards to Health and Safety were 
pointed out to Mr Korcut including Fire hazards with the amount of waste 
completely covering any exits and the problems with the rats his 
premises were attracting. Mr Korcut was subsequently issued with a 
number of fixed penalties for offences. These highlighted his complete 
disregard for the the impact of his business on his resident community 
neighbours.” 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to reject the application in full due to the 
Committee Members’ personal knowledge of the area and the evidence 
of the police officer and letters from other interested parties. It was clear 
in the Committee’s mind that the premises already attracted alcohol 
related anti-social behaviour with evidence of people congregating 
outside of the premises and that to allow the supply of alcohol would 
cause further problems. Granting a license would not uphold the 
objectives of the Licensing Act 2003, especially the crime and disorder, 
and public nuisance clauses. There was evidence that alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour in the neighbouring shop which is owned by the 
same applicant with evidence of urination and vomiting from young 
males sleeping residents’ front gardens after purchasing from the shop.  
 

LSCA07. 
 

COOLHURST LAWN TENNIS & SQUASH CLUB, COOLHURST ROAD 
N8 (CROUCH END WARD): 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application in full having gratefully 
accepted the conditions offered by the applicants, namely that the 
terrace area not be used after 23:30 for drinking at any time of the year. 
 
The reason for granting the application was that the Committee had no 
concerns, on the weight of the evidence, that the licensing objectives 
would not be promoted.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

 
LSCA08. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
NONE 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 22:00 
 
 
 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee A 2006/7 
 
Date: 
 
 


